
  
 

 STANISLAUS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
      STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
________________________________________ 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 

) 
                    vs. ) 

) 
ISRAEL MORALES ) 
(DOB: 08/11/1993) ) 
(IN CUSTODY)         ) 
                   Booking No. 1564683 )                                  

)                            
                          DEFENDANT(S) )     COMPLAINT -- CRIMINAL 

) 
No. 3039862 ) 
 ) 
_______________________________________ )  SO S25011872 
State of California     )  
County of Stanislaus )   ss.  
 

 
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA'S ONE STRIKE LAWS, UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 667.61, 
DEFENDANT, ISRAEL MORALES MAY BE SUBJECT TO AN INDETERMINANTE TERM OF LIFE 

IMPRISONMENT TO BE SERVED IN STATE PRISON. 
 
 The undersigned, complains and alleges, upon information and belief, 
that said defendant(s) did commit the following crime(s) in the County of 
Stanislaus, State of California.   
 
COUNT I: On or about May 1st, 2025, defendant(s) did commit a felony, ORAL 
COPULATION BY FORCE, violation of Section 287(c)(2)(A) of the California 
Penal Code, did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously commit an act of oral 
copulation upon CONFIDENTIAL VICTIM ONE, and the act was accomplished against 
the victim's will by means of force, violence, duress, menace, or fear of 
immediate and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or another person. 
 
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal 
Code section 290 et seq.  Willful failure to register is a crime and could 
result in future charges. 
 
NOTICE:  Conviction of this sexual offense will require the court to order 
you to submit to a blood or oral mucosal transudate saliva test for evidence 
of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency 
Syndrome (AIDS) pursuant to Penal Code Section 1202.1. 
 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of 
Court 4.421(a)(2), defendant ISRAEL MORALES was armed with a weapon at the 
time of the commission of the above crime. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(8), the manner in which the crime was carried out indicated 
planning, sophistication, or professionalism. 
 
 

Electronically Filed
Superior Court of California

County of Stanislaus

Hugh K. Swift
CLERK OF THE COURT        
By:

Deputy Clerk

2025 May 29   AM 10:31

eClerk 02CR-25-006622



  
 

 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(11), defendant ISRAEL MORALES took advantage of a position of trust 
or confidence to commit the above offense. 
 
ENHANCEMENT: It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.61, 
that defendant kidnapped the victim of the present offense and the movement 
of the victim substantially increased the risk of harm to the victim over and 
above that level of risk necessarily inherent in the underlying offense, 
within the meaning of 667.61(d)(2). 
 
ENHANCEMENT: It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code Sections 667.61(b) 
and 667.61(e) that defendant kidnapped the victim of the present offense in 
violation of Section 207, 209, or 209.5. 
 
ENHANCEMENT: It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(b) 
that the defendant was armed with a firearm, deadly weapon during the 
commission or attempted commission of the above offense. 
 
 
COUNT II: On or about May 1st, 2025, defendant(s) did commit a felony, ORAL 
COPULATION UNDER COLOR OF AUTHORITY, a violation of Section 287(k) of the 
California Penal Code, in that the defendant(s) did unlawfully commit an act 
of oral copulation upon CONFIDENTIAL VICTIM ONE against her will by 
threatening to use the authority of a public official to incarcerate, arrest 
and deport someone and said CONFIDENTIAL VICTIM ONE had a reasonable belief 
that the defendant was a public official. 

 
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal 
Code section 290 et seq.  Willful failure to register is a crime and could 
result in future charges. 
 
NOTICE:  Conviction of this sexual offense will require the court to order 
you to submit to a blood or oral mucosal transudate saliva test for evidence 
of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency 
Syndrome (AIDS) pursuant to Penal Code Section 1202.1. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of 
Court 4.421(a)(2), defendant ISRAEL MORALES was armed with a weapon at the 
time of the commission of the above crime. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(8), the manner in which the crime was carried out indicated 
planning, sophistication, or professionalism. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(11), defendant ISRAEL MORALES took advantage of a position of trust 
or confidence to commit the above offense. 
 
ENHANCEMENT: It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(b) 
that the defendant was armed with a firearm, deadly weapon during the 
commission or attempted commission of the above offense. 
 
 



  
 

 
COUNT III:  On or about May 1st, 2025, defendant(s) did commit a felony, 
KIDNAPPING FOR THE PURPOSE OF ORAL COPULATION, violation of Section 209(b)(1) 
of the California Penal Code, in that the defendant(s) did willfully, 
unlawfully and feloniously kidnap and carry away CONFIDENTIAL VICTIM ONE, an 
individual, with the intent to commit oral copulation, a violation of Penal 
Code Section 287(c)(2). 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of 
Court 4.421(a)(2), defendant ISRAEL MORALES was armed with a weapon at the 
time of the commission of the above crime. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(8), the manner in which the crime was carried out indicated 
planning, sophistication, or professionalism. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(11), defendant ISRAEL MORALES took advantage of a position of trust 
or confidence to commit the above offense. 
 
ENHANCEMENT: It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted 
commission of the above offense a principal was armed with a firearm and the 
arming is not an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal 
Code section 12022(a)(1). 
 
COUNT IV: On or about December 16th, 2024, defendant(s) did commit a felony, 
FALSE IMPRISONMENT, violation of Section 236 of the California Penal Code, in 
that the defendant(s) did willfully, unlawfully, feloniously violate the 
personal liberty of RENE MADRIGAL, effected by violence, menace, fraud and 
deceit. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of 
Court 4.421(a)(2), defendant ISRAEL MORALES was armed with a weapon at the 
time of the commission of the above crime. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(8), the manner in which the crime was carried out indicated 
planning, sophistication, or professionalism. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(11), defendant ISRAEL MORALES took advantage of a position of trust 
or confidence to commit the above offense. 
 
ENHANCEMENT: It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted 
commission of the above offense a principal was armed with a firearm and the 
arming is not an element of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal 
Code section 12022(a)(1). 
 
/// 
 
/// 
 
/// 



  
 

 
COUNT V: On or about August 28th, 2024, defendant(s) did commit a felony, 
ORAL COPULATION UNDER COLOR OF AUTHORITY, violation of Section 287(k) of the 
California Penal Code, in that the defendant(s) did unlawfully commit an act 
of oral copulation upon CONFIDENTIAL VICTIM TWO against her will by 
threatening to use the authority of a public official to incarcerate, arrest 
and deport someone and said CONFIDENTIAL VICTIM TWO had a reasonable belief 
that the defendant was a public official. 

 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(8), the manner in which the crime was carried out indicated 
planning, sophistication, or professionalism. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION: It is further alleged, pursuant to Rule of Court 
4.421(a)(11), defendant ISRAEL MORALES took advantage of a position of trust 
or confidence to commit the above offense. 
 
ENHANCEMENT: It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(b) 
that the defendant was armed with a firearm, deadly weapon during the 
commission or attempted commission of the above offense. 
 
COUNT VI: On or about June 18th, 2024, defendant(s) did commit a misdemeanor, 
SOLICITATION OF PROSTITUTION, violation of 647(b)(1) of the California Penal 
Code, in that the defendant(s) did willfully and unlawfully solicit another 
to engage in an act of prostitution with the intent to receive compensation, 
money, or anything of value from another person. 
 
COUNT VII: On or about June 7th, 2024, defendant(s) did commit a misdemeanor, 
SOLICITATION OF PROSTITUTION, violation of 647(b)(1) of the California Penal 
Code, in that the defendant(s) did willfully and unlawfully solicit another 
to engage in an act of prostitution with the intent to receive compensation, 
money, or anything of value from another person. 
 
NOTICE: It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1170(h)(3) and 
1170(f) that the defendant ISRAEL MORALES, is not eligible to be sentenced to 
a term of imprisonment in the county jail on an executed sentence. This 
allegation is not subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code Section 1385.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LAJ/jib 
 
 All of which is contrary to law in such cases made and provided, and against the peace 
and dignity of the People of the State of California.   
 
 I certify under penalty of perjury, at Modesto, California, that the foregoing is true 
and correct.   
 
 
Dated:     

                  Complainant 

May 29, 2025


